as of September 30, 2021.  No impairment charge was identified in connection with the annual goodwill impairment test with
respect to the Cleveland reporting unit. Refer to Note 3, Goodwill and Intangible Assets, of the consolidated financial
statements for further details.

2020 Annual Goodwill Impairment Tests
SIFCO performed its annual test as of July 31, 2020. Goodwill existed at one of the Company's reporting units, Cleveland, Ohio
as of September 30, 2020.  No impairment charge was identified in connection with the annual goodwill impairment test with
respect to the Cleveland reporting unit. Refer to Note 3, Goodwill and Intangible Assets, of the consolidated financial
statements for further details.

Defined Benefit Pension Plan Expense
The Company maintains three defined benefit pension plans in accordance with the requirements of the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”). The amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements for pension benefits
under these three defined benefit pension plans are determined on an actuarial basis utilizing various assumptions. The
following table illustrates the sensitivity to change in the assumed discount rate and expected long-rate of return on assets for
the Company's pension plans as of September 30, 2021.

Impact on Fiscal 2021
Benefits Expense

Impact on September
30, 2021 Projected

Benefit Obligation for
Pension PlansChange in Assumptions

(In thousands)
25 basis point decrease in discount rate $ 22 $ 790
25 basis point increase in discount rate $ (22) $ (790)
100 basis point decrease in expected long-term rate of return on assets $ 204 $ —
100 basis point increase in expected long-term rate of return on assets $ (204) $ —

The discussion that follows provides information on the significant assumptions/elements associated with these defined benefit
pension plans.

The Company determines the expected return on plan assets principally based on (i) the expected return for the various asset
classes in the respective plans’ investment portfolios and (ii) the targeted allocation of the respective plans’ assets. The expected
return on plan assets is developed using historical asset return performance as well as current and anticipated market conditions